600 SERIES MANUAL  118117-001 Rev A
R
Instruction Manual
SPELLMAN
HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
One Commerce Park
Valhalla, New York, 10595

• VERY LOW RIPPLE
• ARC AND SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTED
Corporate Headquarters
Hauppauge, New York USA
+1-631-630-3000 FAX: +1-631-435-1620
e-mail: sales@spellmanhv.com
www.spellmanhv.com 128042-001 REV. H
Spellman High Voltage is an ISO 9001:2008 and ISO 14001:2004 registered company
For locations worldwide
PAGE 2 OF 2
DIMENSIONS: in.[mm]
MODEL RATINGS TABLE
Model Output Voltage Output Current Ripple (Vpp)
603C-10P,N 0 to 1kV 0 to 30mA 15mV
603C-15P,N 0 to 1.5kV 0 to 20mA 15mV
603C-30P,N 0 to 3kV 0 to 10mA 30mV
603C-50P,N 0 to 5kV 0 to 5mA 50mV
603C-100P,N 0 to 10kV 0 to 2mA 200mV
603C-150P,N 0 to 15kV 0 to 1.5mA 450mV
603C-200P,N 0 to 20kV 0 to 1.0mA 800mV
603C-300P,N 0 to 30kV 0 to 0.4mA 6 volts
INTERFACE CONNECTOR-P2
PIN SIGNAL SIGNAL PARAMETERS
1 n/c None
2 n/c None

4.78 [121] .81 [20.5]
MAX.
3.50 [88.90]
5.03 [127]
2.75 [69.85]
1.38 [35]
.64 [35.0]
.25 [6.35]
P2
PAGE 2 OF 2
DIMENSIONS: in.[mm]
INTERFACE CONNECTOR-P2
MODEL RATINGS TABLE
Model Output Voltage Output Current Ripple (Vpp)
605C-10P,N 0 to 1kV 0 to 9mA 15mV
605C-15P,N 0 to 1.5kV 0 to 6mA 15mV
605C-30P,N 0 to 3kV 0 to 3mA 30mV
605C-50P,N 0 to 5kV 0 to 1.5mA 50mV
605C-100P,N 0 to 10kV 0 to 0.75mA 200mV
605C-150P,N 0 to 15kV 0 to 0.4mA 450mV
605C-200P,N 0 to 20kV 0 to 0.25mA 750mV
PIN SIGNAL SIGNAL PARAMETERS
1 Power Ground Power Ground
2 Power Input +28Vdc Power Input (+24Vdc optional)
3 Signal Ground Signal Ground

DIMENSIONS: in.[mm]
INTERFACE CONNECTOR-P2
PIN SIGNAL SIGNAL PARAMETERS
1 Power Ground Power Ground
2 Power Input +28Vdc Power Input (+24Vdc optional)
3 Signal Ground Signal Ground
4 Voltage Program 0 to 5Vdc = 0 to 100% rated output, 1MΩ Zin
5 +5.0Vdc Reference +5.0Vdc, 10mA maximum
6 kV Monitor 0 to 5Vdc = 0 to 100% rated output, 10KΩ Zout
7 mA Monitor 0 to 5Vdc = 0 to 100% rated output, 10KΩ Zout
8 Trip Input Connect to ground to trip unit off
9 Local Voltage Program Internal program potentiometer wiper, 0 to 5Vdc
MODEL RATINGS TABLE
Model Output Voltage Output Current Ripple (Vpp)
606C-10P,N 0 to 1kV 0 to 30mA 15mV
606C-15P,N 0 to 1.5kV 0 to 20mA 15mV
606C-30P,N 0 to 3kV 0 to 10mA 30mV
606C-50P,N 0 to 5kV 0 to 5mA 50mV
606C-100P,N 0 to 10kV 0 to 2mA 200mV
606C-150P,N 0 to 15kV 0 to 1.5mA 450mV
606C-200P,N 0 to 20kV 0 to 1.0mA 800mV
606C-300P,N 0 to 30kV 0 to 0.4mA 6 volts
SPELLMAN H IGH VOLTAGE ELECTRON ICS CORPORAT IONHIGH VOLTAGE
MODULE606C
TOP VIEW
BOTTOM VIEW